
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NO:  08-070 

Template rev. 03/07 

Council Meeting: March 4, 2008 
 
 

 
 
SUBJECT:   Authorization to Modify an Existing Contract for 

Engineering Design and Construction Support Services 
for the Replacement of the Materials Recovery System at 
the SMaRT Station® (F0701-65) 

 
REPORT IN BRIEF 
Approval is requested to modify an existing contract with URS 
Corporation of Portland, Oregon, and increase authorized expenditures 
by $120,000 to provide engineering design and construction support 
services for the replacement of the Materials Recovery system at the 
Sunnyvale Materials Recovery and Transfer Station (SMaRT Station). 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Materials Recovery System is a mechanical sorting system that uses 
size separation machinery, conveyor belts and sort workers to recover 
recyclable materials from municipal solid waste generated by the cities of 
Sunnyvale, Mountain View, and Palo Alto.  After years of heavy usage, 
the system needed to be replaced  
 
On January 6, 2006, Council awarded a contract in the amount of 
$177,175 to URS Corporation for the design and support during 
construction phase of this replacement project.  Work commenced under 
the contract at the end of January 2006.  During the preliminary design 
stage, the scope of the design services were modified to include a more 
detailed design for the sorting platform enclosures.  Additionally, URS 
was also tasked to examine the option of changing the direction of 
materials flow to feed directly on the north infeed conveyor to gain 
efficiencies.  For these purposes, Council approved a modification of the 
design contract on October 10, 2006 to include additional services.  The 
total amended contract cost amounted to $264,078. 
 
A contract for the construction of this project was bid and awarded on 
July 24, 2007 to the lowest bidder, Monterey Mechanical Company, in an 
amount not to exceed $14,297,580 including a contingency of 
$1,299,780.  The construction for this project is underway, and the 
completion is expected by the end of September, 2008. 



Authorization to Modify an Existing Contract for Engineering Design and Construction Support 
Services for the Replacement of the Materials Recovery System at the SMaRT Station® (F0701-65) 

March 4, 2008 
Page 2 of 3 

 
DISCUSSION 
The involvement of URS during this construction has been more 
extensive than was originally anticipated due to unforeseen conditions 
encountered during construction.  One such condition pertains to the 
conveyors.  The contract required the contractor to repair and refurbish 
several of the existing conveyors.  After these conveyors were 
disassembled during the demolition phase of the project, it became 
evident that their condition was significantly worse than was expected.  
The conveyors had significant damage that could not be seen until they 
were taken apart and needed more repair work than was included in the 
construction contract.  This will result in an increase in involvement 
from URS to research alternatives and respond with solutions. 
 
As repair of the conveyors and corresponding additional services to be 
provided by URS are vital to the project completion, staff recommends 
approval of a second amendment of the URS contract to increase the fee 
for support during construction by an additional amount not to exceed 
$120,000.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Modified project costs will be as follows: 
 
Total contract amount currently awarded by Council:  $264,078 
Additional support services:      $120,000 
Total amended contract amount:     $384,078 
 
This total design, permitting, and construction support fee of $384,078 is 
approximately 2.7% of the Construction contract amount of 
$14,297,580, which is reasonable for the work and less than normal 
design fees, which range between 10% and 15% of construction cost. 
 
Funds are available in Special Project No. 811250 – SMaRT Station 
Equipment Replacement which is funded by the SMaRT Station 
Equipment Replacement Fund 490-200.  Even with this charge, staff 
does not anticipate using the entire contingency ($1,299,780) budget for 
this project.  Because approximately 45 percent of the cost of the project 
is reimbursed by the Cities of Mountain View and Palo Alto, and 
Sunnyvale refuse collection rate revenues pay for the remaining 55 
percent, staff has discussed the proposed contract change with these 
cities’ representatives.  The partner city representatives agree that this 
design contract change is appropriate.  



Authorization to Modify an Existing Contract for Engineering Design and Construction Support 
Services for the Replacement of the Materials Recovery System at the SMaRT Station® (F0701-65) 

March 4, 2008 
Page 3 of 3 

 
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's 
official-notice bulletin board outside City Hall, in the Council Chambers 
lobby, in the Office of the City Clerk, at the Library, Senior Center, 
Community Center and Department of Public Safety; posting the agenda 
and report on the City's Web site; and making the report available at the 
Library and the Office of the City Clerk. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
1. Authorize the requested modifications to an existing contract with 

URS Corporation, in substantially the same form as the attached 
draft Second Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement 
and in an amount not to exceed $364,078 for engineering design 
and construction support services for the replacement of the 
Materials Recovery System at the SMaRT Station; and  

 
2. Approve a provision for optional services in the amount of $20,000. 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Mary J. Bradley, Director of Finance 
Prepared by: David Gakle, Principal Buyer 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Marvin Rose, Director of Public Works 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
Amy Chan 
City Manager 
 
Attachments 

A. Draft Second Agreement Amendment  
B. First Agreement Amendment 
C. Existing Consultant Services Agreement 


























































